
 
 
 

Area Planning Committee (South and West) 
 
 
Date Thursday 19 September 2013 

Time 2.00 pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Council Offices, Spennymoor 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Declarations of Interest (if any)   

4. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 July 2013  (Pages 1 - 10) 

5. Applications to be determined   
 

 a) 3/2013/0140 - Land between A688 and Durham Road including 
the Sportsman Inn, Canney Hill, Bishop Auckland  (Pages 11 - 28) 

  Erection of 39 houses and associated works 
 

 b) 7/2012/0005/DM - Site O, Cobblers Hall, Newton Aycliffe  (Pages 
29 - 44) 

  Erection of 175 dwellings with associated infrastructure and 
landscaping works 
 

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
11 September 2013 
 
 
 
 
 



To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (South and West) 
 

 Councillor M Dixon (Chairman) 
Councillor J Buckham (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors D Bell, D Boyes, J Clare, K Davidson, E Huntington, 
S Morrison, H Nicholson, G Richardson, L Taylor, R Todd, C Wilson 
and S Zair 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Jill Errington Tel: 03000 269703 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Spennymoor on Thursday 18 July 2013 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Dixon (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Buckham (Vice-Chairman), J Alvey, D Bell, D Boyes, J Clare, K Davidson, 
S Morrison, G Mowbray, H Nicholson, G Richardson, L Taylor, R Todd and C Wilson 
 

Also Present: 

J Byers – Planning Team Leader (South and West Area) 
A Inch – Principal Planning Officer 
N Carter – Legal Officer 
A Glenwright – Highways Officer 

 
1 Apology for Absence  

 
An apology for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor E Huntington. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor J Alvey substituting for Councillor E Huntington. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2013 were agreed as a correct record 
and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillors M Dixon and D Bell declared personal and prejudicial interests in 
application numbered 7/2013/0026/DM – Land north of South View, Middlestone 
Moor. Councillor Dixon had attended a housing conference at which he had 
received hospitality from the applicant company and Councillor Bell was on the 
Board of Directors of the applicant company. 
 
The Councillors left the meeting during consideration of the application.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



5 Applications to be determined  
 
At this point Councillor J Buckham took the Chair. 
 
5a 7/2013/0026/DM - Land North of South View, Middlestone Moor, 

Spennymoor  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding an 
application for 46 dwellings, new access and associated works (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
A Inch, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application 
which included photographs of the site. Members had visited the site that day and 
were familiar with the location and setting. 
 
In presenting the report the Principal Planning Officer advised that Sport England 
had sought clarification that the tests in paragraph 74 of the NPPF had been met.  
 
The matter was clarified by the Officer who advised that paragraph 74 set out that 
playing fields should not be built upon unless an assessment had been undertaken 
to show that the site was surplus to requirements or the loss resulting from the 
proposed development would be replaced by equivalent or better provision in terms 
of quantity and quality in a suitable location. The application needed only to satisfy 
one o
[...]
the preparatory work undertaken, he 
advised that site investigations were not unusual but appreciated the impression 
this may have given to residents. 
 
Councillor Davidson advised that he was concerned about the loss of open space 
but was re-assured on the site visit that the site clearly hadn’t been used as a 
playing field since 2010 because of the poor quality of the pitch. Whilst the proposal 
would remove an area of amenity space there was a large play area close to the 
site with playground equipment and a grassed area for children to exercise. 
 
In reiterating the comments made in relation to the distance to the facilities at 
Tudhoe Grange, Councillor Richardson also expressed concern regarding the 
density and size of the properties, and sought an assurance that parking provision 
was adequate. 
 
A Glenwright, Highways Officer responded that there would be 76 spaces 
representing 1.63 spaces per unit and at 164% provision, was in excess of the 
150% maximum contained in PPG. 
 
Councillor Clare was concerned at the loss of open space from the centre of any 
settlement stating that within a community green spaces were essential to it’s 
character, however there were no valid planning grounds to refuse the application. 
The site was not protected open space, permission having been required from the 
landowner to use it. He was assured by Officers that the proposals would bring 
about improved alternative formal sports provision at Tudhoe Grange. 
 
The NPPF did not prevent windfall sites such as this coming forward over and 
above the 5 year supply already demonstrated, and the sewerage issues had been 
addressed.  
 
N Carter, Legal Officer clarified the process for final determination of the application 
if Members were minded to approve it, given the need for referral to the Secretary 
of State. 
  
Following discussion it was Resolved:  
 
That the Committee be MINDED TO APPROVE the application subject to referral of 
the application to the Secretary of State through the National Planning Casework 
Unit: and, in the event that the application is not called in for determination by the 
Secretary of State, the application be APPROVED subject to the completion of a 

Page 5



Section 106 Obligation to secure the provision of 7 affordable houses and to the 
conditions outlined in the report.  
 
Councillors Dixon and Bell returned to the meeting. 
 
Councillor Dixon returned to the Chair. 
 

6 6/2013/0135/DM/VP - The Laurels, 16 High Green, Gainford, Darlington  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding an 
application to vary condition 3 of 6/2005/0327/DM to allow external seating on the 
east side of the front courtyard (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
J Byers, Planning Team Leader (South and West Area) gave a detailed 
presentation on the application which included photographs of the site. Members 
had visited the site that day and were familiar with the location and setting. 
 
In presenting the report the Officer referred to a proposed amendment to condition 
3 to remove the requirement that the chairs should only be removed from the patio 
for winter storage, repair or disposal. 
 
Councillor J Rowlandson local Member spoke in favour of the application, advising 
that he had called the application to Committee in view of the previous planning 
history. Times had changed and the NPPF now favoured economic growth. Small 
businesses in Teesdale should be supported and the Parish Council had offered no 
objections. The business would be an asset to the area in terms of tourism and 
would enhance Gainford village for its residents and visitors. 
 
J Leversuch, local resident spoke against the application. She advised that she had 
lived above the coffee shop since 2005 and her objection related to the potential for 
further noise pollution in the surrounding environment. Currently she could hear 
people outside the premises talking at any time of year, and this would be
[...]
ning conditions 
covering use of the premises as a whole, with the following amendment to condition 
3:- 
 
‘3. External tables and seating shall only be placed within the eastern side of 

the front patio, as shown on the plans hereby approved, and notwithstanding 
the provisions of condition 1, the use of these external tables and chairs, 
including setting up or taking down, shall not be permitted other than 
between the hours of 9.00-17.00 Monday to Saturday and 11.00-16.00 on 
Sundays. The tables and chairs shall not have metal feet’.    

 
7 3/2013/0199 - Dellside House, Willington, Crook  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the construction of 14 dwellings (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
J Byers – Planning Team Leader (South and West Area) gave a detailed 
presentation on the application which included photographs of the site. 
 

Page 8



Councillor Dixon welcomed the proposals stating that the innovative ‘Rent to Buy’ 
Scheme would help young people onto the property ladder. 
 
Councillor Buckham advised that he was also local Member, but indicated that he 
had an open mind and would reach a view on the application following debate by 
the Committee. His feeling about local opinion was that Dellside House had been a 
blot on the landscape for some time Residents had been engaging positively with 
the developer on the proposals and the listed property adjacent to Dellside House 
was also in favour of the development. 
 
In reiterating the comments made, Councillor Mowbray noted that there had been 
no objections to the application, and that residents welcomed the development. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report and 
to the completion of a Section 106 legal agreement to secure the payment of a 
commuted sum of £14,000 in lieu of on-site open space provision.   
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Pla
[...]
isting housing, and the layout has been designed so that 
adequate separation distances would be achieved to avoid an unacceptable loss of 
amenity to surrounding properties. The development would therefore be in 
accordance with Local Plan Policies GD1, BE1, BE4, BE15 and H24.  

 
76. A section 106 legal agreement would secure the provision of 6 affordable house, a 

contribution of £19,500 towards the provision and maintenance of social, community 
and/or recreational facilities within the nearby locality, and the reinforcement and 
retention of the southern hedgerow. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the completion of a Section 106 legal 
agreement to secure the provision of affordable housing in perpetuity, the payment of a 
commuted sum in lieu of on site open space provision and to safeguard the retention of the 
hedgerow along the southern boundary of the site and to the conditions below; 
 

1. The development shall not be begun later than the expiration of three years from the 
date of this permission. 

 
Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004. 

 
2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in strict accordance with the 

following approved plans and documents: 
 

Plan Ref No. Description  
Location Plan                        Drwg. No. CH-000  
Propose layout                      Drwg. No. 001/1 Rev. A  
Layout/Topoe Overlay          Drwg No. CH(BA)-OVERLAY Rev B 
Affordable Housing               Drwg. No. CH-010  
Survey of Existing Trees       Drwg. No. c-978-01  
Morden                                  Drwg. No. MR0WD01 
Souter                                    Drwg. No. SU-WD01 
Chedworth                             Drwg. No. DD-WD01 
Winster                                   Drwg. No. WS-WD01 
Rufford                                   Drwg. No.  RF-WD01 
Roseberry                     
[...]
 Services 

Erection of 39 houses and associated works at 
land between A688 & Durham Road including the 
Sportsman Inn, Canney Hill, Bishop Auckland 
(3/2013/0140) 

 
This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  
 
 

Date   19 September 2013 Scale   1:2500 
 

 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: 
 7/2012/0005/DM 
 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 
Erection of 175 dwellings with associated infrastructure 
and landscaping works 
 

NAME OF APPLICANT: 
Keepmoat Homes 
 

ADDRESS: 
Site O, Cobblers Hall, Newton Aycliffe 
 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: 
Aycliffe North and Middridge 
 

CASE OFFICER: 
Andrew Inch, Principal Planning Officer 
Andrew.inch@durham.gov.uk, 03000 261155 

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
1. The application site lies on the  north west side of Newton Aycliffe.  It  extends to 

some 3.81 hectares and is owned by the County Council. The site is bound to the 
south by the Pioneering Care Centre building and an undeveloped area of land 
known as site N, to the east by ‘The Moor’, a designated Local Nature Reserve, to 
the north by Cobblers Hall Road, with residential development beyond, and to the 
west by residential properties known as Ash Tree Close. Site O is the larger of two 
remaining undeveloped sites within the Cobblers Hall area, which was first identified 
as an area for the expansion of Newton Aycliffe as far back as 1967. The site itself 
is currently an area of rough grassland with areas of tree and shrub planting. 

 
2. Planning permission is sought for the erection of 175 dwellings with associated 

infrastructure and landscaping. The scheme has bee
[...]
ordance with the 

mitigation and enhancement detailed at section 5 of the Ecology Report for land at 
Cobblers Hall Road, Newton Aycliffe by Dendra Consulting dated December 2011 

Page 41



including, but not restricted to: sensitive timing of vegetation clearance to avoid 
impacts to breeding birds; gapping up/enhancement of existing hedgerows; utilising 
native trees in landscaping in site; and, provision of bat boxes (minimum of 6) within 
the site. 

 
Reason: In the interests of the protection and enhancement of biodiversity in 
accordance with Paragraph 109 of the NPPF. 

 
10. Prior to the commencement of the development a scheme to minimise energy 

consumption shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local planning 
authority. The scheme shall consist of energy from renewable or low carbon sources 
provided on-site, to a minimum level of at least 10% of the total energy demand from 
the development, or an equivalent scheme that minimises carbon emissions to an 
equal level through energy efficiency measures. Thereafter the development shall 
be carried out in complete accordance with the approved scheme prior to first 
occupation and retained so in perpetuity. 

 
Reason: In order to minimise energy consumption and to comply with Paragraphs 95 
and 97 of the NPPF.  

 
11. No construction work shall be undertaken before 0800 hours on weekdays and 0800 

hours on Saturdays nor after 1800 hours on weekdays and 1300 hours on 
Saturdays, not at any time on Sundays, Bank Holidays and Public Holidays. 

 
Reason: In order to prevent an unacceptable risk of noise pollution for existing 
residents and to comply with Paragraphs 109 and 120 of the NPPF. 

 
12. Prior to the occupation of the first dwelling a Residential Travel Plan shall be 

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. This should 
also contain details of the Travel Plan Coordinator. The development shall thereafter 
be implemented in accordance with the appro
[...]
ROUND PAPERS 

 
Submitted Application Forms, Plans & Amended Plans 
Planning Statement 
Design and Access Statement 
Ecology Report 
Flood Risk Assessment & Drainage Strategy 
Travel Plan 
Arboricultural Implications Assessment 
National Planning Policy Framework 
Sedgefield Borough Local Plan 
County Durham Plan, Preferred Options, September 2012 
Development Brief, Cobblers Hall, Newton Aycliffe, September 2000 
Responses from Highway Authority, Environment Agency, Northumbrian Water Limited, 
CPRE, Durham Bird Club and Durham Wildlife Trust  
Internal responses from Design and Historic Environment Section, Landscape Section, 
Spatial Policy Section, Ecology Section and Pollution Control Section 
Public Consultation Responses 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 43



 
 

   Planning Services 

Erection of 175 dwellings with associated 
infrastructure and landscaping works at Site 
O, Cobblers Hall, Newton Aycliffe  
(7/2012/0005/DM) 
 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  
 
 

Date  19 September 2013 Scale   1:2500 
 

 

Page 44


	Agenda
	4 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 July 2013
	5a 3/2013/0140 - Land between A688 and Durham Road including the Sportsman Inn, Canney Hill, Bishop Auckland
	5b 7/2012/0005/DM - Site O, Cobblers Hall, Newton Aycliffe



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Spennymoor on Thursday 19 September 2013 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Dixon (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors H Bennett, D Bell, D Boyes, J Clare, K Davidson, J Gray, H Nicholson, 
G Richardson, L Taylor, R Todd and C Wilson 
 

Also Present: 

J Byers – Planning Team Leader (South and West Area) 
A Inch – Principal Planning Officer 
D Stewart – Highways Officer 
C Cuskin – Legal Officer 

 
Prior to the commencement of business a minutes silence was observed as a mark 
of respect following the recent death of Councillor Geoff Mowbray.  
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors J Buckham, 
E Huntington and S Zair. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor Gray substituting for Councillor Buckham and Councillor Bennett on 
behalf of Councillor Huntington. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor M Dixon declared a personal and prejudicial interest in application 
numbered 7/2012/0005/DM – Site O, Cobblers Hall, Newton Aycliffe. Councillor 
Dixon had attended a housing conference at which he had received hospitality from 
the applicant company. 
 
In the absence of the Vice-Chairman of the Committee nominations were sought for 
a Member to chair the meeting during consideration of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor D Boyes chair the meeting for application numbered 
7/2012/0005/DM – Site O, Cobblers Hall, Newton Aycliffe. 



  
Councillor J Clare declared a personal but not prejudicial interest in the application 
regarding Site O, Cobblers Hall, Newton Aycliffe. As a Member of Great Aycliffe 
Town Council he had been involved in discussions but had not pre-determined the 
application.     
 

4 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 July 2013  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2013 were agreed as a correct record, 
subject to Councillor S Zair being added to the apologies for absence. 
 
The Chairman signed the Minutes.  
 

5 Applications to be determined  
 
5a 3/2013/0140 - Land between A688 and Durham Road including the 

Sportsman Inn, Canney Hill, Bishop Auckland  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the erection of 39 houses and associated works (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
A Inch, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application 
which included photographs of the site. Members had visited the site that day and 
were familiar with the location and setting. 
 
In presenting the report the Officer advised Members of 2 additional conditions that 
had been referred to in the Committee report but had been omitted from the final list 
of conditions. These related to archaeological works and were circulated to 
Members, the applicant and local residents at the meeting. 
 
Councillor C Kay, local Member addressed the Committee against the application. 
He advised that Canney Hill was not an extension of Bishop Auckland but was a 
well-defined old community which would be completely dwarfed by a development 
that was 2 or 3 times the size of the village. 
 
The Wear Valley Local Plan was still relevant and as such the land was outside the 
settlement boundary. In a recent training session Members had been informed that 
Local Plans took precedence over the emerging County Durham Plan.  The 
proposals were contrary to Policy H3 of the Wear Valley Local Plan and there were 
already over 2000 properties planned in the South Durham area, 600 of which were 
within a 1/2 mile radius.  
 
Whilst the public house had been demolished, giving the appearance of a 
brownfield site, the area was greenfield land. He believed that the proposals were 
contrary to the NPPF which set out a presumption in favour of sustainable 
development; the local school was full and there were no shops, services or 
facilities in the village. 
 



Councillor Kay accepted that there were 3 recently constructed dwellings in Canney 
Hill but that this constituted infill development. In conclusion he also considered that 
the £19,500 contribution towards open space provision, and the proposal for 6 
affordable houses was derisory. 
 
Martin Spencer, local resident addressed the Committee with the aid of a 
powerpoint presentation. He advised that he also spoke on behalf of local people 
and registered speaker Angela Graham. 
 
Mr Spencer commenced by expressing concern with regard to the impact on 
flora/fauna and protected species on the site. He understood that there was a pair 
of nesting kestrels and hedgehogs on the land.  
 
Greenfield sites were lost forever once used and he reiterated the concerns of 
Councillor Kay regarding sustainability of the site, given that there were no facilities 
in the village. With regard to the design of the dwellings he asked the applicant if 
room sizes were in accordance with Government criteria for new housing. 
 
He continued that residents’ main concerns related to road safety, the site access, 
and impact on disabled people and pedestrians once the development was 
completed. Mr Spencer made the following points in relation to these concerns:- 
 
Road Safety 

• The A689 was a very busy road used by articulated lorries, buses and cars, 
with bus stops on either side. A further development may require a similar 
junction, in which case there would be 3 junctions in just a few hundred 
yards. 

• The current speed limit along the A689 was 40mph with many dangerous 
bends on it. The road markings were inadequate and in need of review. 

• Persimmon Homes had assumed that their development would not impact 
on the number of vehicle manoeuvres as the planned access would be the 
same as the former public house. However the public house had been 
underused since 2004 and 74 car parking spaces were proposed. 

 
Site Access 

• Alternative access could be made from the old road at the top of Bracks 
Road which bordered the proposed development to the south. This was 
currently the main access to the field where the development was planned. 
This would open up an existing road for use again, not only for this 
development, but for future development on land to the south. 

• The alternative access would confine traffic to an existing junction which was 
safer for all and there would be no need to widen Durham Road.  

• Traffic should flow better and it would be safer for disabled people and 
pedestrians. 

 
Impact on Disabled People 

• Tactile paving was missing on many main pavement junctions in the area 
and 2 more junctions were proposed. 

• It would be difficult for disabled people and pedestrians to safely negotiate 
the development during the building stage. 



 
To conclude he urged the Committee to ask the developers to submit revised plans 
using the alternative site access and asked the Highways Authority to look at road 
safety issues on Durham Road, including improving road markings, reducing the 
speed limit and providing tactile paving. 
 
Mark Richardson on behalf of the Applicant responded to the issues raised by Mr 
Spencer. He advised that works would not be carried out when there were nesting 
birds on the site and that there was no current minimum requirement in relation to 
room sizes for private developers. The criteria applied to social housing providers. 
Tactile paving would be dealt with under a Section 38 Agreement with the 
Highways Authority. The proposed alternative access to the south was not feasible 
as the road was in third party ownership and was not adopted. 
 
D Stewart, Highways Officer acknowledged that the issues raised regarding the 
suggested superior site access, existing speed limit and road markings were 
legitimate concerns but were not relevant to the determination of the planning 
application. At only 17m the distance between the centre line at the junction of the 
alternative access road and the junction at Durham Road was too close and not 
acceptable in highway terms.  
 
It was noted that Members had looked at the suggested alternative access on the 
site visit.     
 
The Principal Planning Officer responded to the comments made by Councillor Kay.  
Whilst the proposals were not in accordance with Local Plan Policy H3 and 
therefore constituted a departure from the Wear Valley Local Plan, Officers felt that 
the NPPF’s presumption in favour of sustainable development, and the allocation of 
the site in the emerging County Durham Plan were material considerations. The 
NPPF stated that more weight should be attached to an emerging Plan as it 
progressed towards adoption. Consultation on the Pre-Submission draft was due to 
commence in October 2013 and therefore it was considered that policies contained 
in the Preferred Options submission of the Plan were now relevant.  
 
With regard to the comments made about the land being greenfield, he advised that 
the site was part previously-developed land, reiterating that it was allocated for 
housing in the emerging Plan and was a sustainable extension to Bishop Auckland. 
  
With regard to the reference to the availability of school places, Members were 
informed that, in forming an evidence base for the Plan, Planning Officers consulted 
with the Education Authority. It should also be borne in mind that the number of 
houses proposed would not necessarily result in a significant increase in pupils. 
This did not justify refusal of the planning permission. 
 
Following a request from Councillor Dixon for clarification about the Section 106 
contribution referred to by Councillor Kay, the Planning Officer advised that the 
layout of the scheme incorporated a central island of open space which amounted 
to half the requirement for a site of this size. This had therefore been reflected in 
the Section 106 contribution. 
 



Councillor Dixon sought an assurance that the applicant would not seek removal of 
the affordable housing element of the scheme at a later date.   In response Mr 
Richardson advised that market conditions were improving and the provision of 
affordable housing would be incorporated into a Section 106 Legal Agreement to 
secure provision in perpetuity. 
 
Councillor Nicholson, in welcoming the scheme expressed concerns about the 
safety of Durham Road and potential problems caused by the right turn across the 
A689 into the development. He asked if there were any proposals for a protected 
right turn. 
 
The Highways Officer responded that in accordance with guidelines this was a 
modest development, however he appreciated the concerns expressed by the 
Member and advised that a protected right turn could be included as a condition. 
 
Councillor Davidson stated that whilst he sympathised with the concerns of the local 
Member in terms of losing the identity of the hamlet, on balance, the proposed 
scheme was acceptable.  
 
Following discussion it was Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to:- 
 
(a) the conditions outlined in the report and to the following additional 

conditions:- 
 

1. No development shall take place until the applicant, or their agents or 
successors in title, has secured the implementation of a programme of 
archaeological work in accordance with a written scheme of investigation, 
including a timetable for the investigation, which has been submitted by the 
applicant and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
Scheme shall provide for: 

 
i) the proper identification and recording of the extent, character 

and significance of archaeological remains within the identified 
northern area of the development by means of a strip, map and 
record strategy; 

 
ii) sufficient notification and allowance of time to archaeological 

contractors nominated by the developer to ensure that 
archaeological fieldwork as proposed in pursuance of (i) above 
is completed prior to the commencement of permitted 
development in the area of archaeological interest; and, 

 
 iii)        notification in writing to the County Durham and Darlington 

County Archaeologist of the commencement of archaeological 
works and the opportunity to monitor such works. 

 
The development shall then be carried out in full accordance with the 
approved details. 



 
Reason: To comply with Policies BE1 and BE15 of the Wear Valley Local 
Plan and section 12 of the NPPF. 

 
2.  Prior to the development being beneficially occupied, a copy of any analysis, 

reporting, publication or archiving required as part of the mitigation strategy 
shall be deposited at the County Durham Historic Environment Record. This 
may include full analysis and final publication. Reporting and publication 
must be within one year of the date of completion of the development 
hereby approved by this permission. 

 
 Reason: To comply with paragraph 141 of NPPF to ensure that the      
developer records and advances understanding of the significance of the 
heritage asset to be lost (wholly or in part) in a manner proportionate to its 
importance and impact, and to make this evidence (and any archive 
generated) publicly accessible. 

 
3.  Prior to the commencement of development full details of a protected right 

turned shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. Such scheme as agreed shall be implemented in full prior to the 
occupation of the first dwelling hereby permitted. 

 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety in accordance with Policy T1 of 
the Wear Valley Local Plan. 

 
(b) a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure the provision of affordable housing 

in perpetuity, the payment of a commuted sum in lieu of on site open space 
provision and to safeguard the retention of the hedgerow along the southern 
boundary of the site. 

      
At this point Councillor Dixon left the meeting. 
 
Councillor Boyes took the Chair. 
 
5b 7/2012/0005/DM - Site O, Cobblers Hall, Newton Aycliffe  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the erection of 175 dwellings with associated infrastructure and 
landscaping works (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
A Inch, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application 
which included photographs of the site. Members had visited the site that day and 
were familiar with the location and setting.  
 
In presenting the report Members were advised of a late objection from a local 
resident whose concerns related to drainage and surface water flooding. The 
Planning Officer advised that the issues raised had been addressed in the report.  
 
Councillor Gray asked if there were plans to improve the footpath from Burnhill Way 
between Sites N and O which was susceptible to flooding. The Principal Planning 



Officer responded that this was not part of the scheme and he was not aware of any 
proposed works to upgrade the footpath, however he would investigate and 
respond to the Member direct.   
 
Councillor Richardson advised that as with other new housing schemes he was 
concerned about the level of density of the development and also asked how many 
parking spaces would be allocated.  
 
The Principal Planning Officer informed the Member that density levels between 30 
and 50 were deemed appropriate when there was good access to facilities. At 46 
the density of Site O was at the upper end of the normal range, however the 
proposed development had good footpath access to a range of local services and 
facilities, and excellent bus services. 
 
With regard to parking provision the Highways Officer advised that the scheme 
proposed a total of 334 parking spaces and at 172% provision, was in excess of the 
150% maximum contained in PPG. 
 
In response to a request for clarification from Councillor Boyes regarding the 
comment in the report that the site was designated nature reserve, Members were 
advised that the nature reserve bordered the application site to the right of the 
development.  
 
Following discussion it was Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
   
Councillor Dixon returned to the meeting and took the Chair. 
 
The Chair agreed that in order to keep Members informed the following items of 
business could be reported:- 
 

6 Invitation to meet Planning Officers  
 
J Byers, Planning Team Leader (South and West Area) advised that Members 
would receive an invitation to meet with Planning Officers to discuss any planning 
issues or queries they may have. The meetings were to commence in October and 
would cover general planning matters, not individual applications. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 

7 Planning Seminar  
 
C Cuskin, Legal Officer advised of a Seminar for Members and Officers to be held 
on 18 October 2013 between 10am and 1pm. Although the programme had not yet 
been finalised potential topics included protected species, County Durham Plan and 
relevant case law. Members would receive an invitation in due course. 
 



Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 
 


